# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/15/2023

### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GENERAL III, LLC,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	PCB 2021-007
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	)	(Permit Appeal – Air)
AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	

### WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE

NOW COMES Petitioner, General III, LLC ("Petitioner" or "GIII"), by and through its attorneys, Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP, and waives the Board's statutory decision deadline in this matter until June 20, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

GENERAL III, LLC

By: /s/ Ann M. Zwick

One of Its Attorneys

Dated: November 15, 2023

Ann M. Zwick Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 311 South Wacker Drive Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-6677

Tel: 312.360.6000

Email: azwick@sgrlaw.com

Firm Id.: 99883

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GENERAL III, LLC,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	PCB 2021-007
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	(Permit Appeal – Air)
Respondent.	)	

### **NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING**

TO: Don Brown, Clerk of the Board
Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
Don.Brown@illinois.gov
Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov
(Via Electronic Mail)

Stephen Sylvester, Assistant Attorney General Kathryn A. Pamenter, Assistant Attorney General Kevin Garstka, Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602 Stephen.Sylvester@ilag.gov Kathryn.Pamenter@ilag.gov Kevin.Garstka@ilag.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 15, 2023 General III, LLC electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Waiver of Decision Deadline, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

/s/ Ann M. Zwick
Ann M. Zwick

(Via Electronic Mail)

Dated: November 15, 2023

Ann M. Zwick Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 311 South Wacker Drive Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-6677

Tel: 312.360.6000

Email: azwick@sgrlaw.com

Firm Id.: 99883

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/15/2023

## **CERTIFICATE OF E-MAIL SERVICE**

The undersigned attorney certifies that she served a copy of the foregoing **Notice of Electronic Filing** and **Waiver of Decision Deadline**, to the above-listed parties, by sending a copy to the email addresses designated above on or before 4:30 p.m. on November 15, 2023.

/s/ Ann M. Zwick
One of the Attorneys for General III, LLC